

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03747-NRN

KEVIN O’ROURKE, NATHANIEL L.
CARTER, LORI CUTUNILLI, LARRY D.
COOK, ALVIN CRISWELL, KESHA
CRENSHAW, NEIL YARBROUGH, and
AMIE TRAPP,

Plaintiffs, on their own behalf
and of a class of similarly
situated persons,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., a
Delaware corporation, FACEBOOK, INC., a
Delaware corporation, CENTER FOR TECH
AND CIVIC LIFE, an Illinois non-profit
organization, MARK E. ZUCKERBERG,
individually, PRISCILLA CHAN,
individually, BRIAN KEMP, individually,
BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, individually,
GRETCHEN WHITMER, individually,
JOCELYN BENSON, individually, TOM
WOLF, individually, KATHY BOOCKVAR,
individually, TONY EVERS, individually,
ANN S. JACOBS, individually, MARK L.
THOMSEN, individually, MARGE
BOSTELMAN, individually, JULIE M.
GLANCEY, DEAN KNUDSON,
individually, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, Jr.,
individually, and DOES 1-10,000,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT CENTER FOR TECH AND CIVIC LIFE’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs’ arguments concerning Article III standing are frivolous. 2

II. Plaintiffs’ claims are frivolous on the merits..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs *do not even try* to defend the merits of any theory as to
 how the Constitution was violated..... 6

 B. CTCL is not a state actor. 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 499 F. Supp. 121 (S.D. Ohio 1980)	3
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2321, 2020 WL 7238261 (D. Ariz. Dec. 9, 2020).....	7
<i>Carey v. Phiphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	3
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	3
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20 Civ. 966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020).....	7
<i>Election Integrity Fund v. City of Lansing</i> , No. 20 Civ. 950, 2020 WL 6605987 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 19, 2020)	5
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	3
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1771, 2020 WL 7250219 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 9, 2020).....	6
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	9
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	4
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	3
<i>Iowa Voter All. v. Black Hawk Cty.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2078, 2021 WL 276700 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 27, 2021).....	5

King v. Whitmer,
 No. 20 Civ. 13134, 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2020)..... 6, 7

Lance v. Coffman,
 549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 2

Logan v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Ass’n,
 163 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D.N.M. 2016)..... 7

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2

Marsh v. Alabama,
 326 U.S. 501 (1946)..... 9

Minn. Voters All. v. City of Minneapolis,
 No. 20 Civ. 2049, 2020 WL 6119937 (D. Minn. Oct. 16, 2020)..... 5

Pa. Voters All. v. Centre Cty.,
 No. 20 Civ. 1761, 2020 WL 6158309 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2020)..... 5

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 2

Street v. Corrections Corp. of Am.,
 102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996) 9

Terry v. Adams,
 345 U.S. 461 (1953)..... 9

Tex. Voters All. v. Dallas Cty.,
 No. 20 Civ. 775, 2020 WL 6146248 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2020)..... 5

United States v. Mosley,
 238 U.S. 383 (1915)..... 3

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)..... 4

West v. Atkins,
 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 6

Wis. Voters All. v. City of Racine,
 No. 20 Civ. 1487, 2021 WL 179166 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 19, 2021)..... 4, 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 5
42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 5
Help America Vote Act 5
National Voter Registration Act 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 6
U.S. Const. art. III..... *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. I 3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 6, 7
